



1.2	56711'40'E	367.65		
١.3	N1'51'56'W	372.24		
L4	N85"11"30"E	100.55		
LS	N1'54'26'W	99.90		
Lô	S86'23'29'W	100.49		
17	N1'48'18"W	198.43		
LB	552'10'24"W	74.93		
19	\$18'53'33'E	138.30		
L10	S16'19'19'W	68.04		
L11	\$82"05"48"E	125.87		
L12	581'22'59'E	100.50		
L13	5754'12'W	87.39		
L14	N73'17'37'W	80.73		
L15	S86'20'50'W	244.54		
L15	S0'58'11"E	146.97		
L17	587'37'16"W	95.00		
LIB	N82'05'48"W	82.26		
L19	N7:53"31"E	117.53		
L20	H82'C6'29"W	60.00		
121	N58'76'35'W	56.90		
L22	\$24'73'09'W	113.24		
L23	N82'05'48'W	30.41		
124	N17'07'50'W	225.14		
L25	S170/50 E	250 28		
L26	S5'43'15"E	205.04		
L27	H5'43'15'W	199.60		
L25	53'39'10'E	144.70		

Curve Table Curve # Doita Redius Arc Length Chord Bearing Chord Length C1 25'59'41" 300.00 136.11' \$39'10'33"W 134.94' C2 71°03'57" 200.00' 248.07' \$16'38'25'W 232.47' C3 35'12'52" 300.00' 184.38' S1'17'07"E 181.49" C4 49'33'14" 300.00' 259.46' 548'54'04'E 251.45 C5 33'32'44" 300.00' 175 64' \$40°53'49°C 173.15" C6 30'21'21" 200.00" 105.96" 542'29'30'E 104.73' C7 54'46'58" 250.00' 239.04' \$54'42'19"E 230.03' CB 49"59"12" 300.00 261.73" N72"54"36"E 253.51" C9 40'48'32" 300.00' 213.67' N68'19'16"E 209.19" C10 9'53'29" 300.00" 51.79" \$86'19'44"E 51.73" C11 83'02'20" 300.00" 454.79' \$49'25'22'W 397.72' C12 1702'35" 300.00" 89.25" 582'25'15"W 85.91" C13 25'59'41" 330.00' 149.72' 539'10'35'W 148.44' C14 18'55'14" 170.00' 56.14' 542'42'47'W 55.88' C15 25'59'41" 270.00' 122.50' \$39'10'33'W 121.45' C16 15'02'09" 230.00" 60.36" S44'39'19'W 60.18" 56'01'48" 230.00' 224.92' \$9'07'21"W 216.06' C18 35'12'52" 270.00' 165.94 S1'17'07"E 163.35' C19 58'22'15" 60.00 61.13" N42'51'48'W 58.52 C2C 52'31'16" 60.00 55.00 S81'41'27'W 53.09 5717'45" 60.00 60.00 S26'46'56'W 57.53' C22 67'08'35" 60.00" 70.31" S35'26'14"E 66.36' C23 64'40'09" 60.00' 67.72' N78'39"24"E 64.18' C24 36'38'41" 270.00' 172.68' \$55'21'20'E 169.76

C25 12'54'32" 270.00' 60.83' \$30'34'43"E

C29 53"35"18" 280.00" 261.88" \$55"18"09"E

C30 85'02'19" 270.00' 391.31' 549'25'22"W 357.95'

C31 12'42'51" 330.00' 73.23' S84'35'06'W 73.08'

C33 54'19'48' 60.00' 56.60' N73'15'56'W 54.79'

C34 57'28'22" 60.00' 60.19' S50'49'50'W 57.69'

C26 14'02'12" 330.00' 80.84'

C27 19'30'32" 330.00' 112.36'

C28 1'11'41" 280.00' 5.84'

C32 4'19'42" 330.00' 24.93'

C35 38"11"50" 60.00 40.00"

Smith County Clerk

Curve #	Delta	Radus	Arc Length	Chord Bearing	Chard Length
C36	56'47'45"	5C.00°	59.48"	S44'29'54'E	57.07
C3/	93'12'15"	60.00	97.60	N60.30,08,E	87.19
C35	10'35'59"	270.00	49.95	N79"11"58"E	49.58
639	6'26'34"	270.00	30.36	NB743'15"E	30.34"
C40	24'42'07"	330.00	142.27	N78'35'28'E	141.17
C41	17'17'56"	3.50 00"	99.63	N5735'26'E	99.26'
C42	16'36'52"	330.00	95.69'	N32'46'21'E	95.36"
C43	1633'43"	330.00	95.39	N16"11"04"E	95.06
C44	44'46'15"	330.00	257.86	N70"18"07"E	251.35
C45	8'24'14"	270.00	39.60	N52'07'07"E	39.57
C46	32'24'18"	270.00	152.70	\$72'31'22"W	150.68
C47	9'53'29"	270.00	46.61	S85'19'44"E	46.55
C48	44'44'01"	50.00	16.84	\$43'45'00"E	45 66'
C49	5717'45"	P0.0C,	60.00	N85'14'G7'E	57.53
CSO	57'17'45"	60.00°	60.00	N2756'23'E	57.53
C51	57'17'45"	60.00	60.00	N29"21"22"W	57.53
C52	83'22'45"	60.00	87.31	58018,53.M	79.81
C53	9'53'29"	330.00	56.97	N86'19'44'W	56.90
C54	3723'31"	330.00	215.36	\$70°01'46"W	211.56
C55	3'25'01"	330.00	19.65	549°37°30°W	19.68'
C56	49'59'12"	270.00	235.56	S7254'36"W	228.16
C57	23'36'52"	220.00	90.67	N39'0/'16'W	90.03
C58	15'00'52"	230.00	60.27	N34'49'15'W	60.10
C59	15'20'29"	230.00	61.58	N49'59'56"W	61.40
C60	9'50'58"	270.00	46.41"	N52'44'42'W	46.35
C61	23'41'45"	270.00	111.66	\$35'58'20°E	110.87
C62	1'24'22"	330.00	8.10"	N24"49"38"W	8.10
C63	2743'20"	330.00	159.67	N39"23"29"W	158.12
C64	20'25'32"	330.00	117.64	N63'27'55'W	117.02
C65	35'12'52"	330.00	202.82	N1'17'07'W	199.64
C66	52'08'43"	170.00	154.72	N7 10'49"E	149.45
C67	31'10'05"	220.00	119.68	N66'30'45'W	118.21
C68	30'21'21"	170.00	93.07	542'29'30"E	89.02
C59	751'42"	330.00	45.28	N45'00'38'E	45.24"

PROJECT

LOCATION

Filed for record on

Cabinet F Stide 390 LOTS 109-163, COMMON AREA, WELL SITES 1 & 2

60.70 80.64

252.44

\$31'08'33'E

54754'55'E 111.82

\$2754'40'E 5.84"

S76"03"50"W 24.92"

52'59'53'N 39.26

## STAR MOUNTAIN RANCH PHASE 2

(55 LOTS)

BEING A 159.851 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED WITHIN CHARLES GILLEY SURVEY, SEC. NO. 457, ABST. NO. 374, JM HALL SURVEY, SEC. NO. 1009, ABST. NO. 464, & MATTHEW MAISE SURVEY, SEC. NO. 321, ABST. NO. 708

**SMITH COUNTY, TEXAS** 

**APRIL 2023** 

SHEET 2 OF 3

2. Wested Datum established using the Alliera RTKNet Cooperain Network. All elevations shown in NAVOSA.

In NAVOSA.

All the Commission of Side changed during during displaying the side of the control of the control

All roads are private and will be maintained by the POA.
 COMMON AREA is not a developable lot and to be used as emergency access to the subdivision.

	e, Suite 700 Fort Worth, TX 76116
mail@bhbinc.co	m • 817.338.1277 • bhbinc.com
TBPEL	S Firm #44, #10011300

BAIRD, HAMPTON & BROWN

engineering and surveying

STATE OF TEXAS &

COUNTY OF SMITH 6

WHEREAS, The Star Mountain Ranch, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, being the owner of the hereon described

BEING a tract of land situated within the Matthew Maise Survey, Section Number 321, Abstract Number 708, the Charles Gilley Survey, Section Number 457, Abstract Number 134, and the JM Hall Survey, Section Number 1078, the Charles Hall Survey, Section Number 457, Abstract Number 344, and the JM Hall Survey, Section Number 1079, Abstract Number 464, Smith County, Texas and being the remainder of a tract of land as described by deed to Star Mountain Ranch, LLC, as recorded in Document Number 202201040006, Deed Records, Smith County, Texas (RBSCT) and being more particularly described by meter and bounds as follows: (Bearings referenced to U.S. State Plane Grid 1983 - Texas Morth Central Zone (4202) NAD83 as established using the AllTerra RTKNet Cooperative Network. Reference frame is NAD83(2011) Epoch 2010.0000. Distances shown are U.S. Survey feet displayed in surface values)

BEGINNING at a found 2-inch iron pipe having a US State Plane Coordinate - Texas North Central Zone (4202) NADB3 (Grid) of Northing 6,666,573-24, Easting 3,005,900.56, for the southwest corner of Lot 57, Star Mountain Ranch Phase 1, an addition to Smith County, Texas a shown on plat recorded in Cabiner 1, 5 Jide 3590, Plat Records, Smith County, Texas (PRSCT), same being the southeast corner of a tract of land as described by deed to Arlo Vance Cline and Karren 5. Cline as recorded in Volume 5469, Page 35, DRSCT;

THENCE with the southern line of the said Star Mountain Ranch the following courses and distances:

South 68\*12'16" East, a distance of 206.95 feet to a found 5/8-inch capped iron rod marked "BHB INC" (CIRF);

South 67\*11'40" East, a distance of 367.55 feet to a CIRF;

South 22\*48'20" West, a distance of 475.28 feet to a CIRF:

South 57\*16'20" East, a distance of 973.56 feet to a CIRE

South 81°07'40" East, a distance of 991.34 feet to a CIRF:

South 87\*55'24" East, a distance of 716.46 feet to a CIRF having a US State Plane Coordinate - Texas North Central Zone (4202) NAD83 (Grid) of Northing 6,865,210.41, Easting 3,008,762.63;

THENCE South 0214/04" East, departing the aforementioned southern line and continuing with the southernmost western line of the aforementioned star Mountain Ranch, Phase 1, at a distance of 1289.48 feet passing a CIRF for the southwest corner of Lot 75 of the said Star Mountain Ranch, Phase 1, and now continuing for a total distance of 1289.47 feet to said. CIRF in the north line of a tract of land as described by deed to Ronald E. Van Ness and Mary K. Van Ness as recorded in Document No. 20170100005118, DRSCT;

THENCE South 86\*20'SO" West, with the common line between the said Van Ness tract and the aforementioned remainder of the Star Mountain Ranch, LLC. tract, at a distance of 1783.62 feet passing the northwest corner of the said Van Ness tract, same being the northwest corner of a tract of land as described by deed to Equity Trust Company as recorded in Document No. 2021.01025825, and now continuing with the common line between the said remainder of this Star Mountain Hanch, LLC. tract and the said Equity Trust Company tract for a total distance of 1916.45 feet to a found £00 Nail for an angle point in the said Star Mountain Ranch, LLC. Tract, same being an angle point in the said Equity Trust Company

THENCE South 86'08'08" West, continuing with the said common line between the said remainder of the Star Mountain Ranch, ILC. tract and the said Equity Trust Company tract, passing at a distance of 1006,67 feet the northwest corner of the said Equity Trust Company tract, same being the northeast corner of a tract of land as described by deed to James M. has and copyrights (contained and copyrights) as control as containing with the common in the leaves the same as in the common line leaves the same as a common for the common line leaves the said to a containing with the common line leaves the said termander of the fast Montain hand; Li Creat and the said boser tract for a total eistance of 1599 81 feet to a found 3/4-luch Sucker hand off the northwest corner of the said Boser tract may be either the said boser tract for a total eistance of 1599 81 feet to a found remainder of the fast Montain hand; Li Creat and the said Boser fract for a total eistance of 1590 81 feet to a found the said Boser fract for a total eistance of 1590 81 feet to a found to the said Boser fract for a found to the said Boser fract for find as described by deed to ECAM Development, LLC as recorded in Dovernom No 2020 2010/1473, DRSCT!

THENCE North 16°55'23" West, with the common line between the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and the said ECAM Development tract, a distance of 495.18 feet to a CIRF for the northeast corner of the said ECAM Development to being the southeast corner of a tract of land as described by deed to Royal E. Stearm, II and Ladonna R. Stearns as recorded in Document No. 2020-20200103967, DRSCT;

THENCE North 02\*37'18" West, with the common line between the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and the said Stearns tract, a distance of 627.11 feet to a found 3/4-inch iron rod;

THENCE North 01°44'38" West, continuing with the common line between the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and the said Frence, round 2 443 a 443 a 4454, Continuel with the common into between the field the said shall Mountain Rendicitate and Science starts, Science starts, a distance of 621,45 feet to a Jound 5/6-inch capped into di (Unevadable) for the easternmost northeast collect of the said Sciences starts, as the figure starts and the said Sciences starts, as the said Science of the said Sciences starts, as the said Sciences and Sciences and

THENCE North 01°51'56" West, with the common line between the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and the said Seagroves tract, a distance of 372.40 feet to a CIRF for the northeast corner of the said Segroes tract, same being the southest corner of a tract of land as described by deed in Ren F. Jonds as recorded in Document No. 2014-0003533 and being the southwest corner of a tract of land as described by deed to Rort American Wireless, LTD as recorded in Document No. 2009-00031339, DRSCT;

THENCE with the common line between the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and the said North American Wireless tract the following courses and distances:

North 88\*11'30" East, a distance of 100.56 feet to a found 3/8-inch smooth rod (spinner) for the southeast corner of the said North American Wireless tract;

North 01°54'26" West, a distance of 99.90 feet to a found 1/2-inch smooth rod for the northeast corner of the said

th 88°23'29" West, a distance of 100.49 feet to a found 1/2-inch smooth rod for the northwest corner of the said North American Wireless tract and being in the east line of the aforementioned Jarvis tract:

THENCE North 01\*46'39" West, with the common line between the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and the said Jarvis tract, a distance of 421.05 feet to a found 1/2 inch iron rod for the northeast corner of the said Jarvis tract, same being the southeast corner of a tract of land as described by deed to Don Leon Ribble and wife, Betty M. Ribble as recorded in Volume 1600, Page 114, DRSCT:

THENCE North 01'48'16" West, with the common line between the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and the said Ribble tract, a distance of 1934.3 Fect to a found 34'-inch smooth from 6 for the northeast corner of the said Ribble tract, same being the northwest corner of the said Star Mountain Ranch tract and being an sailge point in the south line of the aforementioned Cline tract;

THENCE North 88"05'29" East, with the common line between the said Star Mountain Banch tract and the said Clin tract, a distance of 815.62 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 6,963,095 square feet or 159.851 acres of land

## NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS &

THAT, Star Mountain Ranch, LLC, acting herein by and through its duly authorized officer, Monte Magness, does hereby adopt this plat designating the herein described property as LOTS 109-163, COMMON AREA, WELL SITES 1 & 2, STAR MOUNTAIN RANCH PHASE 2, an addition to Smith County, Texas (the County), and does hereby dedicate to the County:

easements for the purposes shown on this plat and for the mutual benefit, use and accommodation of all public utility entities, including the County, providing services to the addition created hereby and desiring to use or using the same, and also an easement and right-of-way under, across and upon all lots shown hereon for the construction, installation, maintenance, operation, inspection, removal and reconstruction of the facilities, equipment and systems of such public utility entities; and for the use, benefit and accommodation of the County, an easement and right-of-way, under, across, and upon all lots shown hereon for any purpose related to the exercise of a governmental service or function including, but not limited to, fire protection and law enforcement, garbage collection, inspection and code enforcement, and the removal of any vehicle or obstacle that impairs emergency access. All lots and all streets shown hereon are private streets and are not dedicated for use as public streets or rights-of-way, and the public shall have no right to use any portion of such private streets. Owner acknowledges that so long as the streets and related improvements constructed on all lots shown hereon shall remain private, certain County services shall not be provided on said private streets including, but not limited to, routine law enforcement patrols, enforcement of traffic and parking regulations, and preparation of accident reports. Except for private streets and related improvements, no buildings, fences, trees, shrubs or other improvements or growths shall be constructed or placed upon or across the easements dedicated herein. The County and public utility entitles shall have the right to remove and keep removed all or parts of any buildings, fences, trees, shrubs or other prohibited improvements or growths which may in any way endanger or interfere with their respective easements. In addition, the County shall have the right to remove and keep removed any vehicle or obstacle that impairs emergency access to its easement. The County and public utility entities shall at all times have the full right of ingress and egress to and from their respective easements without the necessity at any time of procuring permission from anyone. The use, by the County and public utility entities, of their respective easements shall not unreasonably interfere with the rights of property owners and the Homeowners Association (the "Association") in and to all lots shown hereon as set forth in the "Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions, and Easements for "Star Mountain Ranch", dated recorded in County Clerk Document Number: of the Land Records of Smith County, Texas

THAT THE ASSOCIATION agrees to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the County and any governmental entity or public utility entity that owns public improvements within the addition created by this plat (collectively, the "Indemnities") from and against any claims for damages to the private streets, restricted access gates and entrances, and related appurtenances (collectively, the "Private Streets") caused by the reasonable use of the Private Streets by the Indemnities. This paragraph 2 does not apply to damages to the Private Streets caused by the design, construction or maintenance, or by any public improvements owned by any of the Indemnities

THAT THE ASSOCIATION agrees to release, indemnity, defend, and hold harmless the Indemnities from and against any claims for damages to property and injury to persons (including death) that arise out of the use of the Private Streets by the Indemnities and that are caused by the failure of the Association to design, construct or maintain the Private Streets in accordance with County standards. The indemnification contained in this paragraph 3 shall apply regardless of whether a contributing factor to such damages or injury was the negligent acts or omissions of the indemnities or their respective officers, employees or agents.

THAT THE OWNER OF EACH LOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT agrees to release the Indemnities from claims for damages to property and injury to persons (including death) that arise out of the use of the Private Streets by the Indemnities and that are caused by the fallure of the Association to design, construct or maintain the Private Streets in accordance with County

THAT THE OBLIGATIONS of the Association and lot owners set forth in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 above shall immediately and automatically terminate when the streets and other rights-of-way have been dedicated to and accreted by the County should such action occur at the same time in the future.

THAT If all lots in the future becomes a public street as provided in the Declaration, Owner dedicates to the County a sidewalk easement on the portions of all lots upon which a sidewalk is installed connecting the sidewalk on all lots into public sidewalks on any adjacent and/or intersecting roadway, together with the area: (a) lying between such sidewalks and the lot line of all lots, and (b) the area lying within 1 foot of the other side of the sidewalk

This plat approved subject to all platting ordinances, rules, regulations and resolutions of Smith County, Texas.

WITNESS, my hand, this the 27th day of UA-11 BY: Star Mountain Ranch, LLC

Authorized Agent

day of M(14/ 2023.

APPROVED by the Commissioners Court of Smith County, Texas, on this

John Moore

BAIRD, HAMPTON & BROWN

mail@bhbinc.com • 817.338.1277 • bhbinc.com TBPELS Firm #44, #10011300

engineering and surveying

OWNER: Star Mountain Ranch, LLC 665 Simonds Road Williamstown, Massachusetts 01267 6300 Ridglea Place Suite 700 Fort Worth, TX 76116

> Pam Frederick Commissioner Precinct #1

THE STATE OF TEXAS &

Terry Lee Phillips Commissioner Precinct #2

Ralph Caraway, Sr.

STATE OF TEXAS 6 COUNTY OF TARRANT &

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State of Texas, appeared Monte Magness, known to be the person whose name is subscribed hereto.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 27 day of April, 2023.

DAVID HORSBURGH Notery Public, State of Tex Comm. Expires 10-26-2025 Natary ID 133413992

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

I, John Margotta, do hereby declare that I prepared this plat from an actual on the ground survey of the land, and that the corner monuments shown hereon were properly placed under my personal supervision in accordance with the platting rules and regulations of Smith County, Texas.

John G. Margotta State of Texas Registere Professional Land Surveyo No. 5956 Date: April 19, 2023



STATE OF TEXAS &

COUNTY OF TARRANT &

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State of Texas, appeared John Margotta, known to be the person whose name is

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 19th day of April, 2023.

(X

Comm Expires 10-26-202 Notary ID 133413992

Filed for Record In the Official Records Of: Smith County On: 5/9/2023 11:22:02 AM in the PLAT Records

Doc Number: 202301013258 Number of Pages: 3 Amount: 101.00 By: Whittaker, Suni

Smith County Cler

Filed for record on May 9, 2023 in Cabinet F 390D

**FINAL PLAT** 

LOTS 109-163, COMMON AREA, WELL SITES 1 & 2

STAR MOUNTAIN RANCH PHASE 2

(55 LOTS)

BEING A 159.851 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED WITHIN CHARLES GILLEY SURVEY, SEC. NO. 457, ABST. NO. 374, JM HALL SURVEY, SEC. NO. 1009, ABST. NO. 464, & MATTHEW MAISE SURVEY, SEC. NO. 321, ABST. NO. 708

SMITH COUNTY, TEXAS

**APRIL 2023** 

SHEET 3 OF 3